between the observed and theoretical frequencies are significant.  The measure of 

chi-square denoted, 𝜓2, defines that the degree of discrepancy between observed 

frequencies and theoretical frequencies is due to error of sampling or due to a 

”chance.   

Results 

Of these, one hundred and seventy-six (176) questionnaires, or 88% of the 

total, were returned and completed correctly; fifteen (15) questionnaires, or 7.5% of 

the total, were returned but not properly completed, making them invalid; and nine 

(9) questionnaires, or 4.5% of the total, were not returned. The answers from the 

surveys that were received served as the basis for these analyses. Figure 2 above 

showed that one hundred and four (104) respondents, or 59% of the total 

respondents, are male and seventy-two (72) respondents, or 41% of the total 

respondents, are female.  

Figure 1: Analysis of response rate        Figure 2: Gender distribution of respondent 

Source: Author (2025)